

Nos. 20-17363, 20-17364, 21-15193, 21-15194

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID WIT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,

Defendant-Appellant.

GARY ALEXANDER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Nos. 3:14-cv-2346, 3:14-cv-5337 | Hon. Joseph C. Spero

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Jennifer S. Romano
Andrew Holmer
CROWELL & MORING LLP
515 South Flower Street, 40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 622-4750

April N. Ross
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2500

Miguel A. Estrada
Counsel of Record
Geoffrey M. Sigler
Lucas C. Townsend
Matthew S. Rozen
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MEstrada@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant United Behavioral Health

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Rehearing Is Not Warranted As To The State-Mandate Class	3
II. Rehearing Is Not Warranted On The Panel’s Merits Holdings.....	8
A. The Panel’s Fact-Bound, Unpublished Review Of UBH’s Plan Interpretation Is Not “Exceptionally Important” Or Otherwise Worthy Of Rehearing	9
B. The Panel’s One-Sentence Conflict-Of-Interest Holding Does Not Create A Conflict Of Authority.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	15, 18
<i>Boyd v. Bert Bell/Pete Rozelle NFL Players Ret. Plan</i> , 410 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	14
<i>Day v. AT&T Disability Income Plan</i> , 698 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Lehman v. Nelson</i> , 943 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	8
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Saffon v. Wells Fargo & Co. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 522 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008)	16, 18
Rules	
9th Cir. R. 36-3(a)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)-(B)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C)	7
